 LN0364E2109D0
Mass Flow Controller for Device Net™
Instruction Manual
MC-5000L Series
Safety Precautions
Incorrect handling may cause death or injury
(1) Before connecting the fittings, check that no damage or defects are found on the fittings.
Make connections properly and make sure that a leak test is conducted before actual

MC-5100L, MC-5200L, MC-5250L
MC-5460L, MC-5470L
6. Ordering information
M C -5 1 0 *L  –  M O –  4 JR1  AA0 A0  –  d d  –  e e  –  f f
          [1]      [2]    [3]    [4]                           [5]        [6]        [7]
[1] Series model  MC: Mass Flow Controller Series
  MC-5100L, MC-5200L, MC-5250L, MC-5460L, MC-5470L
 * Power connector orientation 0: Side direction, 1: Upper direction
[2] Valve mode
  MO: Normally open (Precision polishing)
  MC: Normally close (Precision polishing)
[3] Fitting size
  4VR1:6.35VCR106,  4VR2:6.35VCR124,  4SWL:6.35SWL
  SPW3: Surface mount 1.1.25W-Seal 79.8mm, SPW4: Surface mount 1.125W-Seal 92mm
  6JR3: 9.52UJR163.4mm,  4JR4: 6.35UJR156mm (Applied to MC-5460L and MC-5470L)
  ※ Please consult for more information.
[4] Optional
  B: Applied to liquefied gas, E: Small Range Control (1 to 4SCCM in nitrogen)
   G: Wide Range specifications (Control range 0.5 to 100 %F.S.)
  J:   Valve is closed at below 2% setting,  M: Applied to ClF3
  ※ Default setting is labeled “AA0A0”. Please consult for more information.
[5] Gas type
[6] Full scale flow rate
[7] Flow rate unit
  SCCM (0 ºC standard), SLM (0 ºC standard)
7. Connection
 (1) Device Net™ connector: Pin type micro connector (IEC60947-5-2)
Pin No. Signal name Function
1 Drain Shield
2 V+ Power supply 11 to 25VDC (+)
3 V- Power supply (-)
4 CAN_H CAN interface HI
5 CAN_L CAN interface LO
(2) Rotary switch, LED (on top of the MFC housing)
8. Operation
  Procedure
1) This product is packed in a clean room before shipment. Please break the
seals in a clean room after taking it out of its box.
2) Check the gas type and flow rate, and check the direction of the gas flow
and the MFC before installation.
3) Check for gas leaks from the tubing with a helium (He) leak detector.
4) Prepare a master for Device  Net™ and connect specified power, cable and
connector.
5) Connect to the network.
6) Turn on power supply and let the equipment warm up for at least 5 minutes
(Recommended time: 30min).
7) Please power on the MFC for 30 mins, then conduct zero-point adjustment
without gas flowing by pressing button on the top of device or software.
8) Device starts controlling flow after inputting setting value by software and
introducing gas with the specific pressure.
9) Complete shut off cannot be achieved with the mass flow controller. If
complete shut off is desired, a shut-off valve should be installed.
10) When a highly reactive gas is used, thoroughly purge all foreign matter
from the tubing and the MFC before operation.
11) When contaminated gas is used, install a filter at the equipment inlet.
9. Product warranty
(1) Period
This product is guaranteed for a period of 1 year from date of shipment. Defects